OP \$40,00 29007

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MFC Capital Funding, Inc.		03/03/2010	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Imperial Bag & Paper Co. LLC	
Street Address:	59 Hook Road	
City:	Bayonne	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07002	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2900754	SERENITY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)520-0360

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 609-987-7123

Email: melody.dye@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Melody Dye/Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney

Address Line 1: 700 Alexander Park

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Princeton, NEW JERSEY 08540

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0077157-000002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melody Dye
Signature:	/mdye/
Date:	03/16/2010

900157130 TRADEMARK REEL: 004167 FRAME: 0500 Total Attachments: 2 source=AutoStoreFile#page1.tif source=AutoStoreFile#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004167 FRAME: 0501

RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 3rd day of March, 2010, by MFC

CAPITAL FUNDING, INC., as Agent ("MFC"), a Minnesota corporation, in favor of

IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO. LLC ("Company"), a Delaware limited liability company.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and

adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, MFC hereby unconditionally and expressly

releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any

and all liens and security interests it may have upon the trademarks listed on Schedule A

attached hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were established

under and pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 12,

2007, made by Company in favor of MFC.

MFC consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of

Company, such further instruments, documents and release forms as Company may

reasonably request to more effectively, release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and

security interests upon such trademarks.

This Release shall be binding upon MFC's legal representatives, assigns and

successors.

MFC CAPITAL FUNDING, INC., as Agent

By: _(

Name:

ANDREW PI

Title:

MANAGUG DIREC

2612932v2 3/2/2010 4:30:03 PM

5807.017

SCHEDULE A

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DATE
SERENITY	2900754	11/02/2004

-2-

TRADEMARK REEL: 004167 FRAME: 0503

RECORDED: 03/16/2010